#### 01/02/2020 505844118

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5891054

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SOVEREIGN PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC	12/17/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAPELLON PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC	
Street Address:	7509 FLAGSTONE STREET	
City:	FORT WORTH	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	le: 76118	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9492541
Patent Number:	9308164
Patent Number:	9844538
Patent Number:	8653135
Patent Number:	9364451
Patent Number:	10098856

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)308-6380

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mail@abel-ip.com

ABEL SCHILLINGER, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

8911 N. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: BLDG 4, STE 4200 Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

DATE SIGNED:	01/02/2020	
SIGNATURE:	ATURE: /Heribert F. Muensterer/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HERIBERT F. MUENSTERER	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3205-J320501	

Total Attachments: 3

**PATENT** REEL: 051400 FRAME: 0616

505844118

source=Executed\_Assignment\_Patents#page1.tif
source=Executed\_Assignment\_Patents#page2.tif
source=Executed\_Assignment\_Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 051400 FRAME: 0617 **PATENT ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, SOVEREIGN PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, a Limited Liability

Company organized under the laws of the State of Texas, having offices at 7590 Sand

Street, Fort Worth, Texas 76118, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and

to the patents described in the attached Schedule "A" (the "Patents"), and

WHEREAS, Capellon Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a limited liability company organized

under the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 7509 Flagstone

Street, Fort Worth, Texas 76118, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, is

desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt

of which is hereby acknowledged, SOVEREIGN PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC does

hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Capellon Pharmaceuticals, LLC, its successors,

assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the

Patents.

PATENT REEL: 051400 FRAME: 0618 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand on the date set after my signature.

FOR SOVEREIGN PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC

Signature: Date: 12/17//9

Name: Paul Hafey

Title: President and CEO
Sovereign Pharmaceuticals, LLC
7590 Sand Street,
Fort Worth, Texas 76118

State of Texas

On this 17 day of December, 2019, before me personally appeared Paul Hafey, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed; in testimony whereof I have hereto set my hand and official seal on the day last above-written.

Notary Public for: Texas

KATHY GREGORY Notary ID #5414116 My Commission Expires July 23, 2022

# Schedule A PATENTS

Patent No.	Country	Issue Date	Title
9,492,541	USA	Nov. 15, 2016	PHENYLEPHERINE CONTAINING DOSAGE FORM
9,308,164	USA	Apr. 12, 2016	HYOSCYAMINE DOSAGE FORM
9,844,538	USA	Dec. 19, 2017	HYOSCYAMINE DOSAGE FORM
8,653,135	USA	Feb. 18, 2014	ALTERNATING SYMPATHOMIMETIC THERAPY FOR THE TREATMENT OF RESPIRATORY AILMENTS
9,364,451	USA	Jun. 14, 2016	ALTERNATING SYMPATHOMIMETIC THERAPY FOR THE TREATMENT OF RESPIRATORY AILMENTS
10,098,856	USA	Oct. 16, 2018	ALTERNATING SYMPATHOMIMETIC THERAPY FOR THE TREATMENT OF RESPIRATORY AILMENTS

PATENT REEL: 051400 FRAME: 0620

**RECORDED: 01/02/2020**